7519

WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ((CHICHESTER DISTRICT) (PARKING PLACES & TRAFFIC REGULATION) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2010) (CIVIL ENFORCEMENT REGULATIONS CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2022

West Sussex County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1 (1) 2 (1) and (2), 4 (2), 45, 46, 49 and 53 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 "the Act" as amended and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the chief officer of police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the 31ST day of May 2022 and may be cited as "West Sussex County Council ((Chichester District) (Parking Places and Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2010) (Civil Enforcement Regulations Consolidation) Order 2022."
- 2. The "West Sussex County Council (Chichester District) (Parking Places and Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) Order 2010" is hereby amended by the deletion from it of the Articles in the First Schedule and the substitution into it of the Articles in the Second Schedule to this Order.

FIRST SCHEDULE Articles to be deleted

1. Article 3.1 titled Interpretation

"charge certificate" has the same meaning assigned to it by Part 5 of the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General Regulations 2007;

"penalty charge" has the meaning assigned to it by the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General Regulations 2007 and shall be for the amount advertised by the Council and at the higher or lower rate as specified in the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines of Level of Charges) (England) General Regulations 2007;

"penalty charge notice" means a notice issued by a civil enforcement officer in accordance with Regulations 9 and 10 of the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General Regulations 2007;

SECOND SCHEDULE Articles to be substituted

1. Article 3.1 titled Interpretation

"charge certificate" has the same meaning assigned to it by the Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Approved Devices, Charging Guidelines and General Provisions) (England) Regulations 2022;

"penalty charge" has the same meaning assigned to it by the Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Approved Devices, Charging Guidelines and General Provisions) (England) Regulations 2022 and shall be for the amount specified in the same Regulations;

"penalty charge notice" means a notice issued by a Civil Enforcement Officer in accordance with the Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (Approved Devices, Charging Guidelines and General Provisions) (England) Regulations 2022;

For and on behalf of WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

Authorised Signatory:

NAME: Rebecca Caney

DATE MADE: 17TH May 2022